
Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Date: TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, M McCartney, J Shaw-Wright, T Grogan, 
M Jordan and R Packham 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Review 
Committee held on 14 January 2020. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Policy Review Committee  
 

5.  Update from the Low Carbon Working Group (Standing Item) (Pages 5 - 
10) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 
 To discuss the work of the Low Carbon Working Group.  

 
Appended to the agenda are the minutes of the Working Group meeting held 
on 16 January 2020.  
 
The minutes of the Working Group meeting held on 27 February 2020 are 
being drafted and will follow. 
 

6.  Work Programme 2019-20 and Planning for 2020-21 (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2019-
20 year, and to start planning for the 2020-21 year. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Tuesday, 7 April 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 
M McCartney, J Shaw-Wright, T Grogan, M Jordan and 
R Packham 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson – Chief Finance Officer and Victoria 
Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: N/A 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Cattanach. 

 
46 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
47 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
meeting held on 16 December 2019. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

48 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair had no address for the Committee. 
 

49 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020-21 
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (PR/19/18) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Council’s Chief Finance Officer 
which gave the Policy Review Committee the opportunity to comment on 
the Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2020-21 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The consideration of the budget proposals by the 
Policy Review Committee formed part of the formal consultation process 
agreed by the Executive on 5 December 2019, before the proposals were 
finalised for submission to full Council in February 2020. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that 2020/21 budgets forecasted a 
balanced budget after taking into account planned savings and reserve 
transfers. In 2020/21 it was proposed that £9.89m be transferred to the 
Special Projects Reserve to support delivery of the Council’s new 
Corporate Plan objectives. In accordance with the approved Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the allocation of these receipts would be 
subject to confirmation as part of the next MTFS refresh and budget for 
2021/22 although indicatively, it was planned that these would be 
allocated to the Programme for Growth. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan (3 year draft budget) showed an 
underlying gap between core spending and current assumed core 
funding, as a result of New Homes Bonus being phased out and the 
renewable energy business rates windfalls ceasing. Beyond 2020/21 the 
Council awaited the outcome of the Government’s Fair Funding Review, 
further consultation on the future of New Homes Bonus and reform of the 
Business Rates Retention System, to confirm the need for and level of 
future savings. 
 
Whilst there was capacity in reserves to smooth the impact of savings, 
the on-going use of reserves to support the revenue budget was not a 
long term sustainable solution and therefore achievement of efficiency 
savings and additional income generation remained crucial, as plans for 
Business Rates and Council Tax growth were brought to fruition. The 
draft budget also included recurring revenue budget growth proposals, 
along with Capital Programme proposals for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which were funded from reserves, 
external funding and borrowing, along with outline proposals for an 
extended Programme for Growth. 
 
The Committee considered the report and asked a number of questions 
around savings targets, the support grant, changes to the Council 
recycling service, rent increases, the Programme for Growth, long term 
investment of funds in the District, CIL and S106 funds and repairs to play 
areas. Members also requested that a copy of the list of play areas 
covered by the capital programme bid be circulated after the meeting. 

Page 2



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 
Members also discussed the impact of low carbon initiatives in the future, 
such as the feasibility of investment in green energy; it was noted that this 
sort of investment would depend on business cases put forward.  
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the proposed rise in 
Council Tax. Officers advised the protection of income streams such as 
Council Tax as the financial assistance from central government going 
forward was uncertain. It was also noted that going forward, savings were 
becoming harder to make as the Council did not have many discretionary 
services it could offer up. 
 
Members also asked about potential future investment in a solar farm, 
and which departments in the Council would be involved; Officers 
explained there would be involvement from across the Council. A detailed 
and comprehensive business case would need to be brought forward 
before any investment was considered. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Officers confirmed that the 
financial cost of not increasing Council Tax by the proposed £5 would be 
in the region of £160k.  
 
The Committee also queried the extensions to existing posts in the 
Programme for Growth (P4G), as set out in Appendix E of the report. 
Officers explained that the Economic Development Team were 
developing the projects for P4G and were also being funded through it. 
Members noted that it was a separate funding stream and that the P4G 
work wasn’t capital projects; it was important to invest in the P4G work as 
it focused on growing the local economy, improving sustainability and 
investment, and encouraging the growth of the Council. 
 
Some Members, including the Chair, felt strongly that instead of raising 
Council Tax, more comprehensive work should be undertaken to ensure 
that savings targets were met and delivered. The Labour Group and 
Yorkshire Party representatives on the Committee asked that it be made 
clear that they supported the proposed increase in Council Tax.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Committee agreed with the 2020-
21 draft budget proposals from the Executive, including the £5.00 
increase in Council Tax for Band D property. 
 
A vote was taken with four in favour, 2 abstentions and 1 against. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To endorse the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 
2020-21, including the £5.00 increase in Council Tax 
which would take the average charge for a Band D 
property from £178.22 to £183.22. 
 

ii. That a copy of the list of play areas covered by the 
capital programme bid be circulated to the Committee 

Page 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

after the meeting. 
   

50 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the work programme for the rest of the 2019-
20 municipal year. 
 
Members were reminded that they could request that topics be added to 
the work programme if there was an issue they felt required 
consideration. 
 
In relation to the recommendations of the upcoming Low Carbon Working 
Group meetings, the Democratic Services Officer was asked to find out if 
the Working Group, which had the same membership as the Policy 
Review Committee, could report its findings directly to the Executive or 
Council or if these would have to come via the Policy Review Committee. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that a standing item be added to the Policy 
Review Committee agenda to receive updates on the work of the Low 
Carbon Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to ascertain 
if the Low Carbon Working Group, which had the 
same membership as the Policy Review Committee, 
could report its findings directly to the Executive or 
Council or if these would have to come via the 
Policy Review Committee. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to add a 
standing item to the Policy Review Committee 
agenda to receive updates on the work of the Low 
Carbon Working Group. 
 

   
 

The meeting closed at 5.55 pm. 

Page 4



Low Carbon Working Group – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Low Carbon Working Group 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur, J Cattanach, M Jordan, A Lee 
(Chair), R Packham and J Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers present: Dave Caulfield - Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, June Rothwell – Head of Operational Services, 
Caroline Skelly – Planning Policy Manager, Sarah 
Thompson – Environmental Health and Housing Service 
Manager, Michelle Dinsdale – Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Others present: N/A 
 

Public: N/A 
 

Press: N/A 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M McCartney. 

 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
3 LOW CARBON WORKING GROUP - SCOPE AND AIMS 

 
 The Working Group agreed that the first meeting would be an opportunity 

to discuss the starting points fo
[...]
embers suggested that once the baseline information had been 
presented, the Working Group identify a series of projects categorised 
as short, medium and long term. 

 

 Officers suggested that alongside the collation of the data, some 
investigation into the cost of external expertise and assistance could 
be explored and brought back to Members at the next meeting. 
Officers also explained that there may be Programme for Growth 
funding available from April 2020, which could be used by the 
Working Group for particular projects. 

 

 Other local authorities such as Ryedale, City of York, Leeds City 
Council and the East Riding had undertaken comprehensive work on 
their carbon footprints that had led to new waste and recycling 
strategies and other substantial policy changes. 

 

 Officers agreed to provide the Working Group with information about 

Page 7



Low Carbon Working Group – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

the work that other local authorities near Selby were doing, including 
the County Council who were also looking into the matter. Officers 
were asked to circulate the County Council’s Action Plan to the 
Working Group. 

 

 The importance of accessing central government funding for the low 
carbon agenda was emphasised, as was partnership working with 
organisations such as the Woodland Trust and the LEPs. 

 

 Officers were asked to arrange the next meeting of the Working 
Group in February, and to provide an update on the Working Group at 
the next Policy Review Committee meeting. Members asked that any 
background and information documents be circulated to Members as 
they became available. 

 

 Officers would look into the provision of a shared drive for information 
sharing that could be accessed by both the Working Group Members 
and Officers. 

 

 Lastly, Members emphasised that the Low Carbon Working Group did 
not necessarily need to be time limited, as it may become apparent 
that there was scope for a lot more work and as such, it would need 
to continue to meet in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To ask Officers to establish whether the Low 
Carbon Working Group could report directly to 
the Executive, or if it would need to be fed 
through the Policy Review Committee first as its 
parent committee. 
 

ii. To agree an initial timescale of an interim report 
of the Working Group to the Executive (subject 
to clarification of point (i) above) in May 2020 
and a more final report in July/August 2020. 

 
iii. That the work and best practice of other local 

authorities in relation to the low carbon agenda 
be examined and considered by the Working 
Group, and that partnership working with other 
authorities and organisations be encouraged. 

 
iv. To ask Officers to gather baseline data and 

information as discussed for circulation to the 
Working Group at the next meeting (or before). 
Once this information had been received, the 
Working Group could identify short, medium and 
long term projects for the Council. 

 
v. To ask Officers to investigate the cost of external 

Page 8



Low Carbon Working Group – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

expertise and assistance with the low carbon 
work, and report this back to the Working Group. 

 
vi. That North Yorkshire County Council’s Climate 

Change Action Plan be circulated to the Working 
Group. 

 
vii. To ask Officers to arrange the next meeting of 

the Working Group in February 2020, and to 
provide an update on the Working Group at the 
next Policy Review Committee meeting. 

 
viii. That any background or information documents 

be circulated to Members as they became 
available. 

 
ix. To ask Officers to investigate the provision of a 

shared drive that could be accessed by both the 
Working Group Members and Officers. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.00 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Draft Policy Review Committee Work Programme 2019-20 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

Topic  Action Required 
 

11 June 
2019 

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 

North Yorkshire Home Choice – Choice 
Based Lettings  

To receive information regarding the impact of changes to the North 
Yorkshire Home Choice, i.e. withdrawal of City of York Council from 
the scheme, and the effect this will have on Selby District. 

Taxi Licensing Policy To receive an update on the refresh of the Council’s Taxi Licensing 
Policy. 

23 July 2019 

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 

Empty Homes Strategy To examine the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy. 

10 
September 
2019 

Air Quality Action Plan To examine the Air Quality Action Plan and any progress made 
against it a year on from its adoption in September 2018.  
 

Housing, Affordable Housing and Housing 
Need at SDC – An Overview 

To receive a presentation and accompanying report giving an 
overview of the housing service at Selby District Council, including 
affordable housing and housing need. 
 

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Medium Term Financial Strategy To comment on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 

 
15 October 
2019 

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 
 

Draft Council Plan 2030 To consider and comment on the Draft Council Plan 2030. 
 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan To comment on the HRA Business Plan, following consideration and 
(recommended) approval of the Business Plan for consultation by 
the Executive on 5 September 2019.  
 

Empty Homes Targets Benchmarking  To consider targets for empty homes with additional benchmarking 
information from other local authorities. 
 

Planning Enforcement Management Plan To review and comment on the implementation of the Planning 
Enforcement Management Plan following 6 months of operation. 
 

Universal Credit Update To receive an update on the implementation and running of 
Universal Credit.   Update moved to April 2020 due to availability 
of figures from central government. 
 

The Low Carbon Agenda / Proposals for 
establishing a Policy Review Low Carbon 
Working Group 

This report looks to progress Councillor Musgrave’s proposal at 
Council on 17 September that the Council establishes a Policy 
Review working group to lead on the development of the Council’s 
approach to the challenges of low carbon. It requests that Members 
discuss and agree a Terms of Reference, which sets out options for 
the scope of the group. It also provides Members with details of 
current projects and suggests potential opportunities for further 
action to address climate change.   
 
 
 
 

P
age 12



12 
November 
2019 

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 
 

Policies for the Collection of Waste and 
Recycling 
 

To note the draft waste and recycling policies and to provide any 
comments or recommendations as part of the policy development 
process. 
 

16 
December 
2019 

North Yorkshire Home Choice To consider the current North Yorkshire Home Choice arrangements 
for Selby and discuss the Council’s future involvement in the 
scheme.  
 

Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy  To review the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy adopted by 
the Executive in April 2018. 
 

Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022  To consider and comment on the Tenant Participation Strategy 
2019-222 before submission to the Executive in January 2020.  

Work Programme 2019-20 To review and amend the committee’s work programme for 2019-20 
as required. 
 

14 January 
2020 

Work Programme 2019/20  
 

To review and amend the committee’s work programme for the rest 
of the 2019-20 year as required. 
 

Financial Budget 2020-21 
 
 

To review and comment on the Council’s proposed 2020-21 
Financial Budget. 
 

P
age 13



10 March 
2020 

Statement of Licensing Policy (Alcohol) To consider the revised Licensing Policy ahead of full Council in 
April. To be considered in June 2020. 

Animal Licensing Policy To consider the revised Animal Licensing Policy. To be considered 
in June 2020. 

Work Programme 2019/20 and Work 
Programme Planning for 2020/21 
 

To review and amend the committee’s work programme for the rest 
of the 2019-20 year as required, and begin to plan the Committee’s 
Work Programme for the 2020-21 year. 
 

Low Carbon Working Group Update 
(Standing Item) 

To receive an update on the work of the Low Carbon Working Group. 

7 April 2020 

Work Programme Planning for 2020-21 To review and finalise the Committee’s Work Programme for the 
2020-20 year. 
 

Annual Report of the Policy Review 
Committee 2019-20 

To review and approve the draft Annual Report 2019-20 of the Policy 
Review Committee. 

Housing Development Strategy To review the Housing Development Strategy, adopted in 2013.  

Affordable Housing Policy To review the Council’s Affordable Housing Policy. 

Universal Credit Update To receive an update on the implementation and running of 
Universal Credit.  

Low Carbon Working Group Update 
(Standing Item) 

To receive an update on the work of the Low Carbon Working Group. 

 

P
age 14



The following provisional dates are also in the Democratic Services calendar for provisional meetings if required: 16 December 
2019 and 10 March 2020. 
 
Other potential items for 2019-20 and beyond: (It is for the Committee decide when they feel it would be appropriate to 
consider these matters, i.e. at which meetings) 
 
- PLAN Selby – will be re-added to work plan when new timetable for consideration is known. 

 
- Taxi Licensing Policy – add back on to the work programme if referred back to the Committee by the Executive. 
 
- Recycling – It may be better for Scrutiny Committee to look at this - elements could be considered by Policy Review Committe
[...]
s Sub-Committee  
 

To include two Parish Council representatives as co-opted members 
 

 1. Functions relating to standards of conduct of members under any 
relevant provision of, or regulations made under, the Localism Act 
2011. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update from the Low Carbon Working Group (Standing Item)
	6 Work Programme 2019-20 and Planning for 2020-21
	Report: Policy Review Committee Work Programme 2020-21
	Appendix A: Draft 2020-21 Work Programme
	Appendix B: Policy Review Selection Criteria
	Appendix C: Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), T Grogan 
and R Packham 
 
Councillor K Franks as substitute 
 

Officers present: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: None 
 

Public: None 
 

Press: None 
 

 
51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M McCartney and 

J Shaw-Wright. 
 
Councillor K Franks was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor J 
Shaw-Wright. 
 

52 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

53 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

meeting held on 14 January 2020. 
 

54 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 There was no Chair’s address to the Committee. 
 

55 UPDATE FROM THE LOW CARBON WORKING GROUP (STANDING 
ITEM) 
 

 Members noted that there had been two meetings of the Low Carbon 
Working Group, at which presentations and benchmarking data on the 
Council’s carbon footprint had been provided; however, there was still 
some outstanding data to be supplied. 
 
Officers were looking for a steer from Members as to the priorities for the 
actions and projects resulting from their research. 
 
Members acknowledged that the initial six-month time period was a tight 
timescale to work to and present recommendations to the Executive. A 
suggested way forward would be to provide an initial report to the 
Executive setting out ‘quick wins’ and actions that could be taken as soon 
as possible. Members would also request that the Executive allow the 
Working Group to continue its work throughout the rest of the year in 
order to examine longer term projects and ideas. 
 
The Committee discussed the Northern Forest initiative and emphasised 
the importance of potential areas for planting in the district being identified 
as quickly as possible. Members felt very strongly that this should be 
moved forward at pace. It was noted that some parish councils had 
started to undertake similar work, and that some groups on the Council 
had a number of ideas that could be fed into policies such as the Local 
Plan. 
 
Members asked that the following points be fed back to the Director for 
Economic Regeneration and Place: 
 

 That tree planting in the district to be taken forward as soon as 
possible. 
 

 That the Council begin to engage with parish councils, local 
landowners, estates and other stakeholders as soon as possible. 

 

 That potential sites for tree planting be identified in time for 
recommendations to be made to the Executive. 

 

 That if possible, some planting take place during the current planting 
season/this year. 

 

 That any outstanding benchmarking data be gathered by the next 
meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group. 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 

 To contact the County Council for schools to be involved in any tree 
planting initiatives.  

 

 That at the next meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group Officers 
present suggestions for ‘quick wins’ that they have identified. 

 

 That the Taxi Licensing Policy be amended to include a rule that taxis 
turn off their engines whilst waiting at ranks, and that a campaign 
against idling vehicles outside schools also be considered by Officers. 

 
The Committee agreed at its next meeting in April they would want to be 
able to distil ideas into short and long term actions, working in conjunction 
with the ‘Ideas Lab’ that was agreed as part of the Council’s budget in 
February 2020. 
 
Lastly, Members asked Officers to check the resources available 
(estimated to be £300k) for the low carbon work agreed at Council in 
February 2020 as part of new project bids within the Programme for 
Growth (P4G). 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. That the report to the Executive on the work of the 
Low Carbon Working Group include identified ‘quick 
wins’ and actions that could be taken forward as 
soon as possible.  
 

ii. To ask the Executive to endorse the continuation of 
the work of the Low Carbon Working Group 
throughout the rest of the year, in order for longer 
term projects and ideas to be explored in full. 
 

iii. That the points set out in the minutes above be fed 
back to the Director for Economic Regeneration and 
Place. 
 

iv. To ask Officers to check the resources available for 
the low carbon project work as agreed at full 
Council in February 2020, as part of new project 
bids in the Programme for Growth (P4G). 

  
56 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 AND PLANNING FOR 2020-21 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 

2019-20 municipal year but agreed that work planning for 2020-21 should 
be undertaken at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee raised several points and asked that Officers provide 
responses to them outside of the meeting: 
 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

 Whether the Taxi Licensing Policy neede4d to come back to the 
Committee for consideration. 
 

 Why consideration of the Animal Licensing and Alcohol Licensing 
policies had been delayed until June 2020. 

 

 To make it clear to Officers that the review of the Affordable Housing 
Policy should be brought to the meeting of the Committee in April, as 
the last piece of the ‘deep dive’ work into housing at the Council that 
Members had undertaken. 

 
Lastly, Members asked that additional date and time options be circulated 
to Members for the next meeting of the Low Carbon Working Group. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the work programme for 2019-20. 
 

ii. To ask Officers to respond to the points above after 
the meeting. 

 
iii. To consider work planning for 2020-21 at the next 

meeting of the Committee in April 2020. 
 

iv. That additional date and time options be circulated 
to Members for the next meeting of the Low Carbon 
Working Group. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 5.21 pm. 


